

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Deborah S. Hunt
Clerk

100 EAST FIFTH STREET, ROOM 540
POTTER STEWART U.S. COURTHOUSE
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202-3988

Tel. (513) 564-7000
www.ca6.uscourts.gov

Filed: June 25, 2021

Mr. Adam Ezra Schulman
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

Re: Case No. 21-2655, *In re: Raymond Hall, et al*
Originating Case No. : 5:16-cv-10444

Dear Counsel,

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosures	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. The Settlement.....	4
B. XRF bone testing.....	5
C. Dr. Reynolds’ objection and Class Counsel’s motion to halt bone testing.....	7
D. March 1 off-the-record hearing.....	8
E. Petitioners’ objections and motions.....	9
F. Order to show cause against Cuker.....	9
G. May 3 off-the-record conference and directives to Michael Pitt.....	10
H. The Court denies Petitioners’ motions to halt <i>ex parte</i> conferences.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Legal Standard.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The district court overstepped its discretion.....	15
A. District courts lack authority to hold <i>ex parte</i> meetings to discuss substantive matters.....	15
B. District courts lack authority to direct the litigation strategy of parties.	23
II. Mandamus is justified.....	26
A. Petitioners have no other means to obtain relief.....	26

B. This petition presents a significant issue of first impression relating to the administration of justice in class action proceedings..... 28

Conclusion..... 30

Certificate of Compliance with Filing Rules 32

Proof of Service..... 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Am. Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Amchem v. Windsor Prods.</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Sheppard</i> , 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988)	3, 23
<i>Barney v. Holzer Clinic</i> , 110 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14, 29
<i>Catzin v. Thank You & Good Luck Corp.</i> , 899 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2, 18-19, 28
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	ix, 18, 28
<i>Edgar v. K.L.</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2

<i>Guenther v. Comm’r</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 29
<i>In re Kensington Int’l</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	19-20, 21-22
<i>Knapp v. Kinsley</i> , 232 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1956).....	3, 23, 25
<i>La Buy v. Howes</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	29
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28-29
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	14
<i>Nat’l Farmers Org., Inc. v. Oliver</i> , 530 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>In re NLO</i> , 5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Pittsburgh v. Simmons</i> , 729 F.2d 953 (3d Cir. 1984)	21

<i>Price Bros Co. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999).....	20-21, 22-23
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>In re Syncora Guar. Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27-28
<i>Thompson v. Greene</i> , 427 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>In re United States</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 25
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 202 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Barnwell</i> , 477 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 748 Fed. Appx. 674 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Mukes</i> , 980 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>In re University of Michigan</i> , 936 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13-14, 26
<i>Walberg v. Israel</i> , 766 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17-18
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	14

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 753(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1, 13

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3A(4) *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 21 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 17, 22, 26, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(b) 16

Other Authorities

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee,
Publicly Funded Objectors,
19 THEORETICAL INQUIRIES IN LAW. 47 (2018) ix

Federal Judicial Center,
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 13.4 (2004) 25

Egan, Paul,
Manufacturer of portable lead scanner: Stop using our device on Flint residents (Jun. 3, 2021), <https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/flint-water-crisis/2021/06/03/flint-lead-thermo-fisher-bone-scan/7523747002/> 8

Erichson, Howard,
Aggregation as Disempowerment, 92 NOTRE DAME. L. REV. 859 (2016) 22

Fonger, Ron,
Attorneys pull request to stop bone lead testing in Flint water settlement without explanation (Mar 3, 2021),
<https://www.mlive.com/news/flint/2021/03/attorneys-pull-request-to-stop-bone-lead-testing-in-flint-water-settlement-without-explanation.html>..... 7

Hamilton, Alexander,
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 26
